in them. You are reminded to carefully consider the risk factors as set out in Section 4 of this
Prospectus and form your own views on the valuation of our IPO Shares before deciding to
invest in our Shares.

3.8 TOTAL MARKET CAPITALISATION UPON LISTING

Based on our IPO Price and our enlarged issued and paid-up share capital comprising
412,234,020 Shares upon Listing, our total market capitalisation will be RM94,813,824.60.

3.9 DILUTION

Dilution is the amount by which our IPO Price to be paid pursuant to our IPO exceeds the NA
per Share immediately after our IPO. Our proforma consolidated NA per Share as at 31
August 2013 before adjusting for the gross proceeds to be raised from our IPO and based on
the issued and fully paid-up share capital as at the date of this Prospectus of 321,542,020
Shares was RMO.10.

Pursuant to our IPO, our proforma consolidated NA per Share as at 31 August 2013 after
adjusting for the utilisation of gross proceeds to be raised from our IPO and based on the
enlarged issued and paid-up share capital upon our Listing would have been RMO.14. This
represents an immediate increase in the proforma consolidated NA per Share to our existing
shareholders of RMO.02. The following table illustrates such dilution on a per Share basis:-

IPO Price

Our proforma consolidated NA per Share as at 31 August 2013 before taking into
account our Public Issue

Increase in the proforma consolidated NA per Share attributable to new shareholders

Our proforma consolidated NA per Share as at 31 August 2013 after taking into
account our Public Issue

Dilution in the proforma consolidated NA per Share to our new public investors

Dilution in the proforma consolidated NA per Share as a percentage of our IPO Price

22

RM

0.23

0.12

0.02

0.14

0.00

39.13%

I Company No.: 972700-P I

3. PARTICULARS OF OUR IPO (Cont'd)

The following table shows the average effective cost per Share paid by our existing
shareholders for Shares acquired by them since our incorporation prior to the date of this
Prospectus as well as new investors who subscribe for our IPQ Shares pursuant to our IPQ:-

No. of Average
SCH Effective

Shares Total Cost per
Shareholders received Consideration Share

RM RM

Lau Mong Ling '106,035,224 10,603,520 0.10
Wong Sin Chin '106,035,083 10,603,509 0.10
Yeen Yoon Hin '106,034,903 10,603,490 0.10
Lim Lee Pooi '2,815,750 281,575 0.10
Au Yo ng Sau Kuen '207,020 20,702 0.10
Wong 5ang @ Won;J Hock Lim '414,040 41,404 0.10
Subscribers' shares 20 2 0.10
Total 321,542,020 32,154,202 0.10

Average
No.ofIPO Total Effective Cost

Shares Consideration per Share
RM RM

New investors 123,672,000 28,444,560 0.23

Notes:-

* Issued pursuant to the Acquisitions.
On 31 January 2012, our Company had undertaken a share split whereby two (2) ordinary shares of
RM1.00 each was sub-divided into 20 ordinary shares of RMO.10 each, which is held by Zaharah binti Md
Radzi and Rawani bint; Ahmad of 10 ordinary shares of RMO.l 0 each. These shares has been transferred to
Lau Mong Ling on 11 November 2013.

Apart from the Shares received by our Directors/substantial shareholders pursuant to the
Acquisitions, there is no material acquisition of any existing Shares that involved cash in our
Group by our Directors, key management personnel, substantial shareholders or persons

[…]

(I) Lau Mong Ling, a Promoter and substantial shareholder, is also our Managing Director
and Deputy Chairman. His profile is disclosed in Section 8.2 of this Prospectus.

(ii) Wong Sin Chin, a Promoter and substantial shareholder, is also our Executive Director.
His profile is disclosed in Section 8.2 of this Prospectus.

(iii) Yeen Yoon Hin, a Promoter and substantial shareholder, is also our Executive Director.
His profile is disclosed in Section 8.2 of this Prospectus.

[ The rest of this page is intentionally left blank 1

152

I Company No.: 972700-P I
8. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL (Cont'd)

8.1.3 Changes in the Promoters and substantial shareholders' shareholdings in our Company since our incorporation

The changes in our Promoters and substantial shareholders' respective shareholdings since our Company's incorporation are as follows:-

<--------------------------------------------- Before Acquisitions --------------------------------------------->
Promoters/Substantial

Shareholdings in

Shareholders/Vendors SCH Corporation SCHWM SCHME ltaliaworld Purchase
Consideration

(RM)
No. of shares 0/0 No. of shares 0/0 No. of shares 0/0 No. of shares 0/0

Lau Mong Ling 2,626,668 33.34 161,667 32.34 126,667 31.67 33,334 33.34 10,603,520
Wong Sin Chin 2,626,667 33.33 161,667 32.33 126,667 31.67 33,333 33.33 10,603,508
Yeen Yoon Hin 2,626,667 33.33 161,666 32.33 126,666 31.66 33,333 33.33 10,603,490
Au Yong Sau Kuen - - 5,000 1.00 - - - - 20,702
Wong Sang@Wong Hock Lim - - 10,000 2.00 - - - - 41,404
Lim Lee Pooi - - - - 20000 5.00 281,575
Total 7,880,002 100.00 500,000 100 400,000 100.00 100,000 100.0 32,154,199

<--------------------------------------------- After Acquisitions --------------------------------------------->
<-------- As at incorporation -------> <------------- As at LPD -------------> <------------ After Acquisitions ----------->
<--- Direct ---> <--- Indirect ---> <--- Direct ---> <--- Indirect ---> <--- Direct ---> <--- Indirect --->

No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Promoters/Substantial Shares Shares Shares. Shares Shares Shares
Shareholders/Vendors held 0/0 held 0/0 held 0/0 held 0/0 held 0/0 held 0/0

Lau Mong Ling - - - - - - - - 106,035,224 32.98 - -
Wong Sin Chin - - - - - - - - 106,035,083 32.98 - -

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial year

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial year
comprises:
Cash and bank balances

Fixed deposit pledged with a licensed banks

Less: Fixed deposit pledged with a licensed banks

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank 1

211

RM'OOO

(2,154)
(1,114)

(973)
(40)

20,859
(1,300)

15,278

5,984
787

5
6,776

6,776
1,527

8,303
(1,527)

6,776

I Company No.: 972700-P I

11. PROFORMA HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont'd)

11.3 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following information shall be read in conjunction with the Reporting Accountants' letter
on proforma consolidated financial information and Accountants' Report set out in Sections
11.2 and 13 of this Prospectus.

The following table shows our Group's cash and bank balances, capitalisation and
indebtedness based on our proforma financial position as at 31 August 2013, and as adjusted
for the net proceeds from our IPQ and proposed utilisation of the proceeds from our Public
Issue:-

~------------Proforma Group------------->
As at After our Public Issue

31 August and utilisation of
2013 proceeds

RM'OOO RM'OOO

Cash and bank balances 2,217 6,776
Fixed deposits with licensed banks 1,527 1,527
Total cash and cash equivalents 3,744 8,303

Indebtedness
Current

Bankers' acceptance 8,612 8,612
Hire purchase payables 1,146 1,146
Term loans 496 496
Non-current
Hire purchase payables 2,202 2,202
Term loan 2,745 2,745

Total indebtedness 15,201 15,201
Shareholders' equity 38929 57,787
Total capitalisation and indebtedness 54,130 72,988

[ The rest of this page is intentionally left blank 1

212

I Company No.: 972700-P I

12. MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS

THE FOLLOWING MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS OF THE AUDITED
RESULTS OF OUR GROUP FOR THE PAST FOUR (4) FYE'S 2010 TO 2013 SHOULD BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH OUR PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND THE
RELATED NOTES THEREON FOR THE PAST FOUR (4) FYE'S 2010 TO 2013 INCLUDED IN
SECTION 11 OF THIS PROSPECTUS.

THIS DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS CONTAINS DATA DERIVED FROM THE AUDITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF OUR GROUP AS WELL AS FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

[…]

.' .0(-------- ProformaGroup;-",~-"."-> '

FYE 201(l, 1'YE 2011 '.', FYE;2012~FYE 2013

Trade receivables turnover period (days j<') 111 89 93 106

Trade payables turnover period (days )(2) 84 90 69 58

Inventory turnover period (day)(3) 170 201 208 211

Current ratio (times )'4) 1.85 1.82 2.09 2.50

Gearing ratio (times)") 0.59 0.63 0.59 0.39

Notes:-

(1) Computed based on average trade receivables as at year end over revenue for the year muloplied by
365 days.

(2) Computed based on average trade payables as at year end over cost of sales for the year mulOplied by
365 days.

(3) Computed based on average inventory as at year end over cost of sales for the year mulOplied by 365
days.

(4) Computed based on current assets over current liabilities as at year end.
(5) Computed based on the bank borrowings as at year end over shareholders' funds.

(i) Trade receivables

As at 31 August 2013, the trade receivables of our Group amounted to approximately RM18.41
million which can be analysed as follows:-

~------------------- Proforma Group ---------------------->
Exceeding

credit
<------ Within credit term-----> period

Oto 60 61 to 120 121 to Over 180 Total
days days 180 days days

Trade receivables (RM'OOO) 7,244 5,989 1,885 3,288 18,406
% of total trade receivables (%) 39.4 32.5 10.2 17.9 100.0
Subsequent collections up 30 November (2,495) (4,530) (1,415) (1,058) (9,498)
2013

Trade receivables net of 4,749 1,459 470 2,230 8,908
subsequent collections (RM'OOO)

% of trade receivables net of
subsequent collections to total trade 25.8 7.9 2.6 12.1 48.4
receivables (%)

Analysis of trade receivables as at
31 August 2013

Trade receivables (RM'OOO) 7,244 5,989 1,885 2,196 17,314
Specific trade receivables (RM'OOO)* - - - 1,092 1092

7,244 5,989 1,885 3,288 18,406

244

I Company No.: 972700-P I

12. MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Cont'd)

Note:-

* Credit terms ranges from two (2) years to three (3) years

Trade receivables are recognised at their original invoice amount which represents their fair value
on initial recognition.

Our Group's normal trade credit term ranges from 150 days to 180 days (save for Italiaworld
which grants credit period ranging from 90 days to 120 days) from FYEs 2010 to 2013. Other
credit terms are assessed and approved on a case by case basis. During the financial years under